area of production of sorbents for use in wet desulphurisation installations and fluidised bed boilers (Kopalnia Wapienia
Czatkowice Sp. z o.o.). The operations of TAURON Obsługa Klienta Sp. z o.o., Finanse Grupa TAURON Sp. z o.o.,
Bioeko Grupa TAURON Sp. z o.o., Wsparcie Grupa TAURON Sp. z o.o. and Polska Energia-Pierwsza Kompania
Handlowa Sp. z o.o. are also treated as other operations of the Group.

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 compliant with the IFRS,

as endorsed by the European Union
(in PLN thousand)

19
This is a translation of the document originally issued and signed in Polish

Presentation of a subsidiary as discontinued operations

As at 31 December 2020, the Group presents the subsidiary TAURON Ciepło Sp. z o.o. as a disposal group, as further
discussed in notes 19 and 36 to these consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, the operations of the company
have been presented under discontinued operations. In the past, it was reported within the Generation segment.
Comparable figures have been restated accordingly.

10.1. Operating segments

Year ended 31 December 2020

Mining Generation Renewable
Energy Sources Distribution Sales

Revenue
Sales to external customers 326 840   2 019 942   147 116   3 310 307   14 053 536   142 744   -   20 000 485   849 523   20 850 008
Inter-segment sales 724 282   1 406 791   468 442   3 550 526   2 982 681   890 850   (10 023 572)  -   -   -
Sales to discontinued operations 801   66 654   -   5 521   213 041   80 898   -   366 915   (366 915)  -
Total Segment revenue 1 051 923   3 493 387   615 558   6 866 354   17 249 258   1 114 492   (10 023 572)  20 367 400   482 608   20 850 008
Recompensation revenue -   -   -   -   66 448   -   -   66 448   -   66 448

Profit/(loss) of the segment (886 665)  (2 728 621)  145 801   1 857 009   641 648   136 169   (98 524)  (933 183)  (717 342)  (1 650 525)
Share in profit/(loss) of joint ventures -   15 765   -   -   -   -   -   15 765   -   15 765
Unallocated expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   (97 217)  (97 217)  -   (97 217)
EBIT (886 665)  (2 712 856)  145 801   1 857 009   641 648   136 169   (195 741)  (1 014 635)  (717 342)  (1 731 977)
Net finance income (costs) -   -   -   -   -   -   (641 033)  (641 033)  (1 113)  (642 146)
Profit/(loss) before income tax (886 665)  (2 712 856)  145 801   1 857 009   641 648   136 169   (836 774)  (1 655 668)  (718 455)  (2 374 123)
Income tax expense -   -   -   -   -   -   (77 882)  (77 882)  (35 872)  (113 754)
Net profit/(loss) for the period (886 665)  (2 712 856)  145 801   1 857 009   641 648   136 169   (914 656)  (1 733 550)  (754 327)  (2 487 877)

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 1 115 883   7 483 993   2 438 924   20 079 215   4 614 093   775 856   -   36 507 964   1 829 617   38 337 581
Investments in joint ventures -   586 559   -   -   -   -   -   586 559   -   586 559
Unallocated assets -   -   -   -   -   -   486 924   486 924   -   486 924
Total assets 1 115 883   8 070 552   2 438 924   20 079 215   4 614 093   775 856   486 924   37 581 447   1 829 617   39 411 064

Segment liabilities 1 048 140   1 711 977   238 633   1 813 796   1 781 168   559 237   -   7 152 951   487 617   7 640 568
Unallocated liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   15 358 231   15 358 231   -   15 358 231
Total liabilities 1 048 140   1 711 977   238 633   1 813 796   1 781 168   559 237   15 358 231   22 511 182   487 617   22 998 799

EBIT (886 665)  (2 712 856)  145 801   1 857 009   641 648   136 169   (195 741)  (1 014 635)  (717 342)  (1 731 977)
Depreciation/amortization (169 546)  (267 538)  (151 051)  (1 165 576)  (44 562)  (92 897)  -   (1 891 170)  (62 972)  (1 954 142)
Impairment (559 798)  (2 617 463)  -   (421)  2 858   (239)  -   (3 175 063)  (825 489)  (4 000 552)
EBITDA (157 321)  172 145   296 852   3 023 006   683 352   229 305   (195 741)  4 051 598   171 119   4 222 717

Other segment information
Capital expenditure * 345 057   1 336 489   39 666   1 907 947   61 331   248 485   -   3 938 975   100 319   4 039 294

Operating segments
Total continuing

and
discontinued

operations

Discontinued
operations

Total
continuing
operations

Unallocated
items /

Eliminations
Other

* Capital expenditure includes expenditures for property, plant and equipment intangible assets and right-of-use assets, excluding acquisition of CO 2 emission allowances and energy certificates.
Year ended on 31 December 2019 (restated data)

Revenue
Sales to external customers 345 274   2 696 572   143 578   3 202 234   12 173 480   111 418   -   18 672 556   885 736   19 558 292
Inter-segment sales 512 196   703 611   290 333   3 387 036   2 462 866   821 315   (8 177 357)  -   -   -
Sales to discontinued operations 86 963   28 454   -   5 594   271 591   47 178   -   439 780   (439 780)  -
Total Segment revenue 944 433   3 428 637   433 911   6 594 864   14 907 937   979 911   (8 177 357)  19 112 336   445 956   19 558 292
Recompensation revenue -   -   -   -   952 650   -   -   952 650   -   952 650

Profit/(loss) of the segment (1 391 949)  (557 582)  284 346   1 443 741   382 185   46 152   51 477   258 370   96 406   354 776
Share in profit/(loss) of joint ventures -   47 947   -   -   -   -   -   47 947   -   47 947
Unallocated expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   (107 269)  (107 269)  -   (107 269)
EBIT (1 391 949)  (509 635)  284 346   1 443 741   382 185   46 152   (55 792)  199 048   96 406   295 454
Net finance income (costs) -   -   -   -   -   -   (311 792)  (311 792)  970   (310 822)
Profit/(loss) before income tax (1 391 949)  (509 635)  284 346   1 443 741   382 185   46 152   (367 584)  (112 744)  97 376   (15 368)
Income tax expense -   -   -   -   -   -   18 547   18 547   (14 862)  3 685
Net profit/(loss) for the period (1 391 949)  (509 635)  284 346   1 443 741   382 185   46 152   (349 037)  (94 197)  82 514   (11 683)

Assets and liabilities
Segment assets 1 294 329   9 451 839   2 491 198   19 176 164   4 730 135   648 705   -   37 792 370   2 758 401   40 550 771
Investments in joint ventures -   559 144   -   -   -   -   -   559 144   -   559 144
Unallocated assets -   -   -   -   -   -   807 850   807 850   -   807 850
Total assets 1 294 329   10 010 983   2 491 198   19 176 164   4 730 135   648 705   807 850   39 159 364   2 758 401   41 917 765

Segment liabilities 928 077   1 671 341   194 822   2 011 950   1 855 630   511 992   -   7 173 812   487 910   7 661 722
Unallocated liabilities -   -   -   -   -   -   15 163 383   15 163 383   -   15 163 383
Total liabilities 928 077   1 671 341   194 822   2 011 950   1 855 630   511 992   15 163 383   22 337 195   487 910   22 825 105

EBIT (1 391 949)  (509 635)  284 346   1 443 741   382 185   46 152   (55 792)  199 048   96 406   295 454
Depreciation/amortization (197 617)  (268 862)  (109 829)  (1 161 247)  (40 801)  (89 193)  -   (1 867 549)  (124 184)  (1 991 733)
Impairment (694 467)  (678 887)  25 962   (820)  (5 591)  (841)  -   (1 354 644)  42 464   (1 312 180)
EBITDA (499 865)  438 114   368 213   2 605 808   428 577   136 186   (55 792)  3 421 241   178 126   3 599 367

Other segment information
Capital expenditure * 479 519   1 584 702   13 885   1 784 941   47 460   132 901   -   4 043 408   84 483   4 127 891

Total continuing
and

discontinued
operations

Discontinued
operations

Total
continuing
operations

Unallocated
items /

Eliminations
Other

SalesRenewable
Energy SourcesMining Generation Distribution

* Capital expenditure includes expenditures for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, excluding acquisition of CO 2  emission allowances and energy certificates

Operating segments

TAURON Polska Energia S.A. Capital Group
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 compliant with the IFRS,

as endorsed by the European Union
(in PLN thousand)

[…]

+1% 69   94   -   25   -
-1% -   -   94   -   94

No revenue from the Capacity Market -100% -   2 655   -   2 655   -

Impact on impairment loss
(in PLN million)

Assets of the Group
Impact on impairment loss

(in PLN million)Generation assets

Change of coal prices in the forecast
period

Change of electricity prices in the
forecast period
Change of CO2 emission allowances
prices in the forecast period

Change of WACC (net)

Parameter Change

Sensitivity analysis for the Distribution segment

The carrying amount of CGU Distribution subject to testing was PLN 19 032 million. The sensitivity analysis was
performed for a change in the discount rate and a change in the WACC level adopted for the calculation of regulated
income in the years 2022-2025 and in the residual period. The table below presents the estimated inflows to the
recoverable amount of Distribution CGU as at 31 December 2020.

Recoverable
amount

(in PLN million) Increase Decrease
+0.1 p.p. - 959
-0.1 p.p. 1 037   -
+0.1 p.p. 663   -
-0.1 p.p. - 663

Impact on recoverable amount
(in PLN million)

Change of WACC (net)

Change in the WACC adopted for the calculation of regulated
income in 2022-2030 and in the residual period

ChangeParameter

22 250

Impairment of the carrying amount of goodwill

The test was performed for the net assets increased by goodwill in Distribution segment and for other activities. The
recoverable amount in each company was determined based on the value in use.

The test was performed based on the current value of projected cash flows from operations. The calculations were based
on detailed projections up to 2030 and the estimated residual value, while for the mining units the forecasts cover the
entire period of their operation. Reliance on projections covering a period longer than 5 years results mainly from the fact

[…]

amounted to PLN 533 319 thousand, of which the amount of PLN 299 408 thousand relating to employees as future
pensioners decreased the Group's operating expenses, while the amount of PLN 233 911 thousand relating to current
pensioners had an impact of the increase in the Group's other operating income.

In the year ended 31 December 2020, a change in actuarial assumptions, including mainly a decrease in the discount
rate adopted for the calculation, increased actuarial provisions in the amount of PLN 150 955 thousand, of which PLN
7 650 thousand increased the Group's operating expenses and PLN 143 305 thousand was recognised in the Group's
other comprehensive income.

Sensitivity analysis

As at 31 December 2020, a sensitivity analysis of the measurement results to a change in the financial discount rate and
to changes in planned base amount increases in the range -0.5 p.p./+0.5 p.p. was carried out.

The table below shows the carrying amount of individual provisions and provisions calculated based on the changed
assumptions and how these carrying amounts would change with different assumptions applied (deviation):

balance deviation balance deviation balance deviation balance deviation
Provision for retirement, disability and similar benefits   379 787   398 754   18 967   362 238   (17 549)  363 044   (16 743)  397 658   17 871
Costs of appropriation to Social Benefits Fund   171 915   188 238   16 323   157 612   (14 303)  157 835   (14 080)  187 781   15 866
Jubilee bonuses   459 183   476 790   17 607   442 686   (16 497)  446 599   (12 584)  472 464   13 281

Total 1 010 885   1 063 782   52 897   962 536   (48 349)  967 478   (43 407)  1 057 903   47 018
effect on profit/loss 17 607   (16 497)  (12 584)  13 281
effect on other comprehensive income   35 290   (31 852)  (30 823)   33 737

Financial discount rate Planned base increases

-0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p. -0.5 p.p. +0.5 p.p.

Carrying amount
as at

31 December 2020
Provision title

The Group classifies provisions as current and non-current based on estimates regarding distribution of payments over
time, prepared with the use of actuarial methods.

Provisions for employee benefits by maturity

Year Retirement, disability
and similar benefits Social Fund Jubilee bonuses Provisions, total

2021 38 194   4 318   46 159   88 671
2022 20 454   4 773   39 458   64 685

[…]

instruments.

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis is conducted by the Group using the parallel shift in the yield curve by the
potential change in reference interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements. The interest
rate risk sensitivity analysis has been carried out based on average reference interest rates in the year. The scale of
potential changes in interest rates has been estimated on the basis of implied volatility for interest rate options quoted on
the interbank market for currencies which expose the Group to the interest rate risk as at the balance sheet date.

The Group identifies its exposure to the risk of changes in WIBOR, EURIBOR, ESTRON and LIBOR USD interest rates.
As at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019, its exposure to changes in EURIBOR, ESTRON and LIBOR USD
rates was insignificant.

The tables below present sensitivity of the gross profit/loss as well as other comprehensive income (gross) to reasonably
potential changes in interest rates within a horizon until the date of the next financial statements, assuming that all other
risk factors remain unchanged.

WIBOR +225 pb WIBOR -225 pb WIBOR +38 pb WIBOR -38 pb

Loans granted 98 713   74 943   (15 002)  19 352   255 485   225 260   (9 883)  10 398
Cash and cash equivalents 921 345   788 277   14 790   (7 787)  1 237 952   1 143 598   4 237   (4 237)
Derivatives (assets) 158 846   5 023   29 458   (29 458)  105 529   19 462   37 204   (37 204)
Preferential loans 16 717   16 717   (376)  376   12 488   12 488   (47)  47
Arm's length loans 5 973 155   4 934 027   (111 016)  111 016   7 014 824   6 320 285   (24 017)  24 017
Bonds issued 7 522 209   2 829 640   (63 667)  63 667   6 257 022   1 890 467   (7 184)  7 184
Derivates (liabilities) 175 584   91 816   415 964   (415 964)  124 527   12 885   6 098   (6 098)
Total 270 151   (258 798)  6 408   (5 893)

Profit/(Loss) /
Other comprehensive income*

Classes of finacial instruments

31 December 2020
Sensitivity analysis for interest

rate risk
as at 31 December 2020

31 December 2019
Sensitivity analysis for interest

rate risk
as at 31 December 2019

Carrying
amount Value at risk Carrying

amount Value at riskProfit/(Loss) /
Other comprehensive income*

*Refers to Interest Rate Swap financial derivatives covered by hedge accounting, as further discussed in Note 51.3 to these consolidated financial
statements.

As at 31 December 2020, the sensitivity analysis for the risk of falling interest rates does not take into account cash in